Wisconsin law.
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37 DEPARTMENT OFWORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DWD 128.01

Chapter DWD 128
ABILITY TO WORK AND AVAILABILITY FOR WORK

DWD 128.001 Definitions. DWD 128.03 Eligibility review.
DWD 128.01 Able to work and available for work.

. '\Illt_)'t_?F:(Clggpter ILHR 12é3 Wé:js (c:rr?atgjv%imza y(;ule ééféi\g% 1(58—)8(4:)-)Clhap drestrictionson his or her availability for work. In determining
er was renumpere ap unaer s. . m ., an H H

correctiongmade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. andSTats. Register June, 1997, No. whethera claimant h_as withdrawn from the Iabor_ markbe
498 departmenshall consider one or more of the following factors:

Example 1 A claimant has a number of physical restrictions due to reogetry,

DWD 128.001 Definitions. Unless the context clearly includinga restriction to work nanore than 20 hours per week for 2 monthsthw
Lo f . L f therestrictions, the claimant cannot perform the duties of his or her usual occupation
indicatesa different meaning, the definitions th. DWD 100 butis able to perform a number of jobs for which he or she has prior trainirgxpad

applyto this chapter rience. Theclaimant is willing to do these jobs and is willing to work 20 hours per
History: Cr. Register September1995, No. 477ef.. 10-1-95. week. The claimant has no other restrictions to availabilBenefits will not be
deniedsolely because of the inability to work full-time.
DWD 128.01 Able to work and available for work. Example 2: A claimant is restrictetb working 30 hours per week due to medical

. problems. The claimant is still able to perform the duties of his or her usual occupa
(1) AppuicaBiLITy. Under s108.04 (2) Stats., @laimant shall be tion. However the claimant is unwilling to work more than 20 hours week

eligible for unemploymenbenefits for any week of total unem bechsehlvle1 cladimantthis re%eivinf% SoBciaI Sf_?curi}lybbegeﬂ_tsdandt_lnlgre tlha_an 20_r'1sours of
i ; ; work would reduce those benefits. Benefits will be denied until the claimavai
B Vaibietor uitable work. Undor S08.04 (1) ((7) (0 an 16 % rours of wrk pr ek
: ) Cor g 1. ‘Salary or w . A claimant is considered to have-with
(8) (e), Stats., @laimant shall be eligible for unemployment benerﬂ Salary or wages claimant is considered to have

fits only if the claimant is able to perform suitable work and aval -rr]?évgufigg} ékﬁol?kbgtr ?@Zeé 'I eha?sgaggf Igor:Tc])t g;/:tl)lgbtlg Iﬁ;fﬁgaal
ablefor suitable work. The department may determine the €lai 9 Y p

ant'sability to perform suitable work and availability for suitabl W;g;??&%fggf tc-)l-:]h: gllglmgg:,lﬁmg nggqen?sl?jggeerg]?r']ﬁm
W%Teztufgg time through questioning of the claimant and oth valuatingthe wage rates that were paid to the claimant iroone
P ) . . . . more previous jobs since the start of the claimaibtise period.

(2) PresumpTiON. Unless evidence is obtained that in the-relerpg claimants usual occupation is determined by considering the

vant week the claimant was radile to work or available for work, cjaimants training and experience as evidenced by the claisiant’
a claimanis presumed able to work and available for work for a¥mploymentsince the start of the claimasbase period.

weekthat all of the following conditions are met: el . - , o .
. ; . ., 2. ‘Shift and time restrictions.” A claimarg considered to

(@) The claimant has registered for work and has complied Wi, eyithdrawn from the labor market if te she is not available
s.DWD 126.02 or registration is waived underBWD 126.03 ¢ 'f—time suitable work during the standard hours in which

(b) The claimant has complieuith the work search require \ork is performed in the occupations in which the claimant usu
mentsof 5.108.04 (2) (a) 3.Stats., and cfDWD 127 or awork  ajly works or has prior training or experience. In determining the
searchis waived or excused under ¢WWD 127. standarchours in which work is performed in the occupations, the

(3) ABLE TOWORK. (@) Able to work mearthat the claimant departmenshall include thénours and the shift that the claimant
maintainsanattachment to the labor market and has the physigabrkedin an occupation in one or more previous jobs since the
and psychological ability to engage in some substantial gainfsfartof the claimant base period. For purposes of this subdivi
employmentn suitable work. During any week, a claimant is nadion, a claimant whosavailability is restricted by an immediate
ableto work if the claimant is unable to perform suitable work duamily membeis medical or health condition or other infirmity
to a physical or psychological condition. In determining whethegquiringcare that is provided kihe claimant is not considered
the claimant isattached to the labor market and able to perforta have withdrawn from the labor market, provided that the elaim
suitablework, the department shall consider all factors relevant &mtremains availabléor full-time suitable work, regardless of the
the circumstances of the case, which may include the followinghift or hours.

1. The claiman$ usual or customary occupation. 3. ‘Travel and transportation.” A claimant is considered to
2. The nature of the restrictions caused by the claimantiavewithdrawnfrom the labor market if he or she is either not
physicalor psychological condition. willing or not able to travel a reasonable distance and time to and

3. Whether the claimant is qualified to perform other workom work. In making this determination, the department may
within the claimants restrictions considering the claimant’ considerthe wage sought, the modes of availabd@sportation,
educationfraining, and experience. commutingcosts, and the claimasttommuting history

4. Occupational information and employmesunditions 4. ‘Incarceration.’A claimant who is incarcerated for more
dataand reports available the department showing whether andhan48 hours duringny week is considered to have withdrawn
to what extent the claimant is able, within his or testrictions, from the labor market for that week unless the claimant has work
to perform suitable work in his or her labor market area. releaseprivileges that allow the claimant to meet all requirements

(4) AVAILABLE FORWORK. (a) Withdrawal from labor market. ~ relatedto availability for work.
Available for work means that the claimant maintains an attach 5. ‘Absence from the labor market.” A claimavtio is absent
mentto the labor market and is ready to perform full-time suitabfeom his or her labor market area for more than 48 hours during
work in the claimang labor market area. An individual who hasanyweek is considered to hawgthdrawn from the labor market
aphysical or psychological restriction and is found able to wofkr that weekunless the claimant shows that he or she remains
undersub.(3) shallnot be considered unavailable for work solelgontinuouslyattached to the labor market during the absence or
becausef inability to work, provided the individual is availablethatthe primary purpose of the absence was to seek suitable work.
for suitable work for the numbeif hours the individual is able to A claimant may show continuoastachment to the labor market
work. During any week, a claimaig not available for suitable by the claimans availability to timely receive and respond to
work if he or she has withdrawn from the labor market due tiffers of work by phone or other means of communication and
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willingnessand ability to return to the labor market within 24vhetheror not impaneled on a jundury duty shall be good cause
hours. for not reporting for an eligibility review underBWD 128.03

¢ ) ; f : History: Cr.RegisterJuly 1984, No343 ef. 8-1-84 am. (5),Register Septem
_ 6. ‘Types of work sought.” A claimant is considered to havig, 5000 N, 537ef. 10-1-00:CR 01-039am. (2) (b)Register September 2001
withdrawnfrom the labomarket if the claimant does not broademio. 549 eff. 10-1-01,CR 07-054r. and recrRegister March 2008 No. 628&f.
i ilabili iti i -1-08,CR 10-017am. (3), (4) (a) (intro.) and 2.,(7) Register September 2010
hisor her f'ivallabl!lty for work to additional types of suitable wor%o_ 657 of. 10-1-10EMR 1316 emerg. am.(2) (a) eff 9-20-13CR 13081 am.
asthe period of his or her unemployment lengthens. (2) (8) Register April 2014 No. 700eff. 5-1~14.

7. ‘Other unreasonable restrictioos working conditions.’ L .
A claimant is considered to have withdrawn from the labor market PWD 128.03 Eligibility review. (1) The department
if he or she places other unreasonable restrictions on wartgng May periodically review the records of any individual claiming
ditions. unemploymenbenefits tadetermine whether the claimant meets

. . . . ... _the continuing eligibility requirements of chBWD 126to0 128
8. ‘Occupational information and employment conditiong,4s 108.04 Stats. A claimant shall respond as required when
data.” Occupational information and employment conditida&® qified by the department of a review of the claimarontinu
andreports available to the department showing the extentiigy ejigibility for benefits.

which full-time suitable jobs exist in the claimantabor market (2) The eligibility review may include any of the following:

areawithin his or her _restrlctlons.. . o (&) An interview with the claimant conductbg a representa
(b) Standards for suitable work distinguished. Nothing in par  tjve of the department.

(a) may prevent the department from denying benefits to a-claim (b) A review of theappropriateness of the claimantegistra
antwho fails, without good cause, to accept suitable Wdtkn 15 or waiver of registration under cBWD 126

offered,as provided in s108.04 (8) (a)Stats., or to glaimant (c) A determination as to whether the claimant is able to per

who fails, without good cause, to return to suitable work with g "¢ itanle work and available for suitable work under this
former employer that recalls the claimant witbid weeks after

: X ! chapter.
the claimant last worked for the employas provided in 4.08.04 .
(8) (c), Stats. The standaréts determining a claimarst’availa ch (g{/V,Aan;?essment Of the claimanalork search &hrts uncier

bility for suitable work and a claimastfailure, without good

causefo accept suitable work are @went stand.ards. . factory progress under ¥08.04 (16) Stats., itheclaimant is par
(5) LAwruL RESIDENT. To be considered available for suntablqicipating in approved training.

work for a week, an alien must be legally authorized to work that : : :
weekin the United States by the appropriate agency of the fedq@é(é)ivéirewew of any reemployment services the claimant has

government. In determining whether an alien is legadlythe (g) Preparation of a reemployment plan as reasonably-neces
rizedto work in the United Stateth)e department will follow the sary to assist the claimant in his or héoks to obtain work.

requirementof 42 USC 1320b-1d) (2), which relates to verifi (3) If the claimanfails to participate in an eligibility review

cationof and determination of an alisnstatus. . . - h
Note: 42 USC 1320b-Td) (2) is Section 137 (d) of the Social Security Act.  INt€rviewunder sub(2) (a)without good cause, the claimasfitall

t%be ineligible for benefits for the week in which the interview was

(e) A determination as to whether the claimant is making-satis

(6) Jury DUTY. The department shall consider a claimant to
available for suitable work during the time that the claiman heduled.
. g X .~ History: Cr. RegisteyJuly, 1984, No. 343ef. 8-1-84;CR 07-054r. and recr
respondsto and remains under a summons for jury servicRegister March 2008 No. 62&f.. 4-1-08.
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